Expanded Disability Status Scale (EDSS)20 score of 0 to 5.5 (inclusive) at screening. Both 
treatment naïve and patients previously treated with interferon beta-1a, 
interferon beta-1b, glatiramer acetate, or natalizumab, were eligible to enrol in the study. 

Four hundred and sixty-four (464) subjects were randomised in a 1:1:1:1 ratio to 
treatment with 10 mg, 20 mg, or 40 mg ponesimod or placebo for 24 weeks. Study 
medication was administered orally, with a starting dose of 10 mg once daily in all 
ponesimod arms and with up-titration (or mock up-titration) to 20 mg and 40 mg on

[...]

CHMP Scientific Advice also 
addressed important considerations for an application based on a single pivotal study, 
including the level of significance, the need for internal consistency (similar effects in 
sub-populations), and high trial quality.25 

One thousand one hundred and thirty-three (1,133) subjects were randomised, 567 to 
ponesimod (565 treated), and 566 to teriflunomide. Demographic and disease 
characteristics were reasonably balanced between the treatment groups. Overall, 64.9% of 
subjects were female, 97.4% were White, and the mean age was 37 years (range 18 to